503411161 07/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3457796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IP HOLDINGS, INC.	07/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMART MOBILE, INC.	
Street Address:	228 HAMILTON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8982863

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)618-1553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

patent@ipholdings.com Email:

LEVINE BAGADE HAN LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2400 GENG ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 120

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANJAY K. RAO
SIGNATURE:	/Sanjay K. Rao/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=0-Assignment To Smart Mobile Final#page1.tif

source=7#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036193 FRAME: 0530

503411161

ASSIGNMENT

The parties to this Agreement (hereinafter, the "Parties") are: (a) IP Holdings, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter, "IP Holdings") having a mailing address 228 Hamilton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Palo Alto, CA, 94301 USA; (b) Smart Mobile, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter, "Smart Mobile") having a mailing address of 228 Hamilton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Palo Alto, CA, 94301 USA;

WHEREAS IP Holdings holds certain rights in U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications listed in the attached Schedule of Assigned Properties (hereinafter the "Assigned Properties");

WHEREAS Smart Mobile, Inc. (hereinafter "Smart Mobile"), a California corporation, is desirous of acquiring ownership of the Assigned Properties;

AND WHEREAS IP Holdings has prior to this Agreement, terminated and further released the inventors from any and all of the obligations of cooperation of the inventors for the Assigned Properties, for which said termination and release is binding on all successors and future assigns of the Assigned Properties;

NOW THEREFORE, for value received by the IP Holdings, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, IP Holdings hereby assigns all ownership rights in and to the Assigned Properties to Smart Mobile, and to legal successors and assigns of Smart Mobile;

AND the Assigned Properties shall include only the properties identified as the Assigned Properties;

AND IP Holdings hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the ownership rights in and to the Assigned Properties as set forth herein, and that IP Holdings has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the respective dates and at the respective places hereinafter set forth.

Agreed to on behalf of IP Holdings by:	Agreed to on behalf of Smart Mobile by:	
Name: Rekha K. Rao	Name: Sanjay K. Rao	
Title: CEO	Title: CEO	
Signed: Rothak. Kan	Signed:	
Date: July 24, 2015	Date: July 24, 2015	

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 036193 FRAME: 0531

Schedule of Assigned Properties

Patent or PAT Application No	Title	Filing Date
8,982,863	Controller and Server System for Networking	9/22/2014

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 036193 FRAME: 0532